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Firebox M295/M395/M495/M595/M695 Hardware Guide

The Firebox M Series delivers enterprise-grade performance with trusted WatchGuard Security Services and Unified
Security Platform integration, providing scalable protection and simplified management for MSPs and growing
businesses.

Firebox Management in WatchGuard Cloud

You can locally-manage your Firebox with Fireware Web Ul or WatchGuard System Manager (WSM), or you can
manage your Firebox in WatchGuard Cloud.

WatchGuard Cloud enables you to monitor and configure your WatchGuard products in one place. You can set up
your devices and configure and manage security and networking policies across multiple Fireboxes with flexible
templates. For Service Providers, a multi-tier architecture makes it easy to manage inventory across your accounts.

» Go to Quick Start — Set Up a New Firebox for information on how to set up your new Firebox.

o If you want to manage your Firebox in WatchGuard Cloud, select Cloud-Managed as the configuration
method in the Web Setup Wizard.

o If you want to locally-manage your Firebox, select Locally-Managed as the configuration method in the
Web Setup Wizard.
= You can also set up your Firebox directly in WatchGuard Cloud as a new cloud-managed device. When you
connect your Firebox to the network and start your new device with factory-default settings, the Firebox
automatically connects to WatchGuard Cloud and gets the device configuration. For more information, go to
Add a Cloud-Managed Firebox to WatchGuard Cloud.

Fireware

The Firebox runs WatchGuard's next generation UTM operating system—Fireware. Fireware delivers exceptional
protection against today's sophisticated threats to make sure that your business stays connected. For more
information on the features of Fireware, go to Firebox Feature Comparison — Locally-Managed and Cloud-
Managed.

Upgrade Your Firebox

For the best experience, make sure you upgrade your Firebox to the latest available version of Fireware. To upgrade
Fireware, use one of these methods:

= To upgrade a Firebox managed in WatchGuard Cloud, select your Firebox and click Upgrade to firmware
<version>. For more information, go to Upgrade Firmware in WatchGuard Cloud.

= To upgrade a locally-managed Firebox, in Fireware Web Ul, select System > Upgrade OS. For more
information, go to Upgrade Fireware or WatchGuard System Manager.

Package Contents

= Firebox device
= 1 xrack ear bracket set with screws
= 4 x rubber feet
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About Your Hardware
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Hardware Specifications

Processor Intel Quad-Core = Processor 300 i3-14100 i5-14401E i7-14701E
X7405C at 2.2
GHz
Memory 8GB DDR4 8GB DDR4 8GB DDR4 16GB DDR4 32GB DDR4
Flash Memory AT24C02D- 32MB QSPI 32MB QSPI 32MB QSPI 32MB QSPI
SSHM-T (2Kbit) = NOR NOR NOR NOR
Storage 16GB eMMC M.2 PCle SSD M.2 PCle SSD M.2 PCle SSD M.2 PCle SSD
128GB 128GB 128GB 128GB
Network 4 x1G RJ45 12x25GRJ45 12x25GRJ45 12x25GRJ45 12x2.5GRJ45
Interfaces 4x25GRJ45  2x1GSFP 2x10GRJ45  2x710GRJ45  2x10G RJ45
2 x 10G SFP+ 2 x 10G SFP+ 2x1G SFP 2x1G SFP 4x1G SFP
2 x 10G SFP+ 4 x 10G SFP+ 4 x 10G SFP+
I/0 Interfaces 2xUSB-A 3.2 2xUSB-A 3.2 2xUSB-A 3.2 2xUSB-A 3.2 2xUSB-A 3.2
1 RJ45 Serial 1 RJ45 Serial 1 RJ45 Serial 1 RJ45 Serial 1 RJ45 Serial
Port Port Port Port Port
Internal Power Output: Output: Output: Output: Output:

Supply

12V at 5A, 60W

12V at 11.25A,
135W

12V at 11.25A,
135W

12V at 11.25A,
135W

12V at 11.25A,
135W

Dimensions D =438 mm D =440 D =440 D = 440 D = 440
(17.24" mm(17.32") mm(17.32") mm(17.32") mm(17.32")
W =320mm W=310 W =310 W =310 W =310
(12.60") (12.207) (12.20") (12.20") (12.20")
H=441173" H=441‘r73" H=44 H=44 H=44
mm (1.73°) mm (1.73°) mm (1.73") mm (1.73") mm (1.73")
Weight 3.5kg (7.721bs) 4.9kg(10.8 4.9 kg (10.8 4.9 kg (10.8 4.9 kg (10.8
Ibs) Ibs) Ibs) Ibs)
Operating 0°to 40°C (32° 0°to40°C (32° 0°t040°C(32°  0°to40°C(32° 0°to40°C(32°
Temperature and to 104°F) to 104°F) to 104°F) to 104°F) to 104°F)
Humidity 0% to 95% non- 0% 10 95% non- = 0% 10 95% non- = 0% 10 95% non- 0% to 95% non-
condensing condensing condensing condensing condensing
Non-Operating -25°C to 75°C -25°Cto 75°C -25°Cto 75°C -25°Cto 75°C -25°Cto 75°C
Temperature and ('1 3°Fto 167°F) ('1 3°Fto ('1 3°Fto ('1 3°Fto ('1 3°F to
idi 167°F 167°F 167°F 167°F
Humidity 0% t0 95% non- ) ) ) )
condensing 0% 10 95% non- | 0% 10 95% non- | 0% 10 95% non- 0% to 95% non-
condensing condensing condensing condensing
Mean-time 169,178 hours 324,136 hours 315,291 hours 311,912 hours 309,222 hours

Between Failures
(MTBF)
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TPM (Trusted Platform Module)

This hardware contains a TPM chip for use with secure WatchGuard Cloud registration of the device.

Environmental Requirements
To safely install your Firebox, we recommend that you:

= Install the Firebox indoors.

= Deploy the Firebox in a secure area, such as a locked room, to block the device from people who do not have
permission to use it.

= Connect the Firebox to a conditioned power supply to prevent damage from sudden power changes.

» Do not place other devices directly on the Firebox if you have installed the Firebox in a rack. For installation
and additional safety instructions, go to Rack Mount Installation.
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Hardware Description

Front View
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Firebox M395, M495, M595, M695

Power (b)
The Power indicator is lit to indicate power status.

= Red — Power is available, but the Firebox is powered off.

= Green — Firebox is powered on.

= Flashing Green — If your Firebox model has the optional redundant power supply installed, the Power
indicator flashes green to indicate the Firebox is using the redundant power supply when the main power
supply is not functioning or disconnected.

Arm/Disarm (©)
When the device is armed and ready to pass traffic, this indicator is green. When the device is powered on,
but not ready to pass traffic, this indicator is red.

Storage (B)
(Firebox M395, M495, M595, M695)

When there is activity on the storage device, this indicator is yellow.

Power Button
Press the power button to turn on the device. The power button will light green when the device is powered
on.

To power off the Firebox, press and hold the Power button for at least five seconds until the device powers
off. The Firebox will not power off if you briefly press the Power button.

Reset Button

This button resets the device to factory-default settings. For more information on how to use the reset
button, go to Restore Factory-Default Settings.

Serial Console Port (10101
The RJ45 serial console port enables serial connections to the device. An RJ45 serial cable is not included.

For information on how to connect to the Fireware command line interface with the serial port, go to the
Fireware CLI Reference Guide available from the Product Documentation web site.

https://www.watchguard.com/help/docs/help-center/en-US/Content/en-US/Hardware-Guides/firebox-m295-395-495-595-695-hardware-guide.html 5/23



07.10.25, 02:44 Firebox M295/M395/M495/M595/M695 Hardware Guide
USB Interfaces (SS<=*)

The device has two USB 3.0 Type-A interfaces. You can connect a USB storage device for USB backup and
restore or to store a support snapshot. For more information, go to Use a USB Drive for System Backup and
Restore.
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Network Interfaces
Each Firebox has several network interfaces. The number and types of interfaces depend on the Firebox
model. The Ethernet interfaces have standard RJ45 connectors.

For a list of supported transceivers for SFP+/SFP ports, refer to Supported SPF+/SPF transceivers for
Firebox devices.

M295

= Interfaces 0 to 3 support 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, and 10 Mbps
= Interfaces 4 to 7 support 2.5 Gbps, 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, and 10 Mbps
= Interfaces 8 to 9 SFP+ support 10 Gbps with compatible SFP+ transceivers

M395

= Interfaces 0 to 11 support 2.5 Gbps, 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, and 10 Mbps
= Interfaces 12 to 13 SFP support 1 Gbps with compatible SFP transceivers
= Interfaces 14 to 15 SFP+ support 10 Gbps with compatible SFP+ transceivers

M495

= Interfaces 0 to 11 support 2.5 Gbps, 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, and 10 Mbps

= Interfaces 12 to 13 SFP support 1 Gbps with compatible SFP transceivers

= Interfaces 14 to 15 SFP+ support 10 Gbps with compatible SFP+ transceivers
» Interfaces 16 to 17 support 10 Gbps copper

M595
= Interface 0 to 11 support 2.5 Gbps, 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, and 10 Mbps
= Interfaces 12 to 13 SFP support 1 Gbps with compatible SFP transceivers
= Interfaces 14 to 17 SFP+ support 10 Gbps with compatible SFP+ transceivers
» Interfaces 18 to 19 support 10 Gbps copper

M695

» Interfaces 0 to 11 support 2.5 Gbps, 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, and 10 Mbps

= Interfaces 12 to 15 SFP support 1 Gbps with compatible SFP transceivers

= Interfaces 16 to 19 SFP+ support 10 Gbps with compatible SFP+ transceivers
» Interfaces 20 to 21 support 10 Gbps copper

There are two status indicators for each interface:

Left indicator (Activity) — The left LED indicator is lit yellow when the link is established, and flashes to
indicate network activity. The flashing speed increases as the data sent or received increases.

Right indicator (Connection) —The right LED indicator on the interface indicates the connection status.

1G Interfaces (M295)
O/WAN 1/LAN

= Yellow — 1000 Mbps
= Green — 100 Mbps
= Not lit — 10 Mbps or no link
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2.5G Interfaces

A0 ¥l AZ ¥3 A4 Y5 A6 VT

= Yellow — 2.5 Gbps

= Green — 1000 Mbps, 100 Mbps, or 10 Mbps
= Not Lit — No link

10G Interfaces

= Yellow — 10 Gbps

= Green — 2.5 Gbps, 1000 Mbps, or 100 Mbps
= Not Lit — No link

1G SFP Interfaces

YATAR

= Yellow — 1 Gbps
= Not Lit — No link

710G SFP+ Interfaces

= Yellow — 10 Gbps
= Green — 1 Gbps
= Not Lit — No link
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Rear View

Firebox M295 Rear View

Firebox M395/M495/M595/M695 Rear View

Cooling Fans

The Firebox has external fans to decrease the internal temperature of the device. The fans start at maximum

RPM when the Firebox is powered on. The device adjusts the fan speed based on the external temperature
and device CPU load.

Power Input

The Firebox has an internal power supply with a standard power input receptacle for use with an IEC C13 AC
power cord (not included). We recommend you use a minimum 18 AWG/10A power cable.

WatchGuard offers these regional power cords sold separately for your device:

= WG9033 (US)
= WG9034 (EU)
= WG9035 (UK)
= WG9036 (AU)
= WG9038 (BR)
= WG9039 (JP)
= WG9040 (CH)
(Optional) Redundant Power Supply

You can optionally add a 250W common redundant power supply (CRPS) to your Firebox M395, M495,
M595, and M695 (WG9037).

Power cords are not included and sold separately.

The Power indicator on the Firebox front panel flashes green to indicate the device is using the redundant
power supply when the main power supply is not functioning or disconnected.

Redundant Power Supply Installation

Use these instructions to install the optional redundant power supply.

Before You Begin

= Make sure your Firebox is powered off.
= Make sure the Firebox power plug is disconnected from the power source.

Install the Redundant Power Supply

1. Loosen the screw on the power supply bay cover.
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2. Remove the power supply bay cover from the Firebox.

3. Carefully insert the redundant power supply into the power supply bay. Note the orientation of the power
supply.

4. Make sure the redundant power supply is firmly connected and the release handle is correctly locked in
position.

5. Insert a power plug to connect the redundant power supply to a power source.

Remove the Redundant Power Supply

To remove the redundant power supply from the Firebox:

1. Make sure your Firebox is powered off and the power plug for the Firebox and the redundant power supply
are disconnected from the power source.
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2. Push the right locking handle inwards to the left to unlock the power supply from the bay and use the
handles on the power supply to carefully pull and remove the redundant power supply from the power

supply bay.
3. Attach the power supply bay cover to the Firebox.
4. Tighten the screw on the power supply bay cover.

Rack Mount Installation
You can use the included ear brackets to install your Firebox in a network rack.

The ear bracket kit that comes with your Firebox includes:

= 2 ear brackets
= 8 small screws
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Use these steps to attach the ear brackets and install the Firebox in a network rack. It might require two people to
safely complete these steps.

1. Use the included screws to attach an ear bracket to each side of the Firebox.

2. Position the Firebox in the network rack so that the holes in the brackets align with the holes in the front of
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the rack.

f
/
{

e o -

(
f
¢
/
1
¢

%

3. Use rack screws (not included) to securely attach the brackets to the front of the rack.
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Precautions

When you install the device in a rack, make sure you consider these factors:

Elevated Operating Ambient Temperature
If you install the device in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the operating ambient temperature of the
rack environment might be greater than room ambient. Make sure the ambient temperature of the rack
environment is within the certified operating range specified in this Hardware Guide.

Reduced Air Flow
When you install the device in a rack, make sure that the amount of air flow required for safe operation of the
equipment is not compromised.

Mechanical Loading
When you mount the device in the rack, avoid hazardous conditions caused by uneven mechanical loading.

Circuit Overloading
Make sure you connect the device to the power supply circuit in such a way that there is no overloading of
the circuits, and no impact on overcurrent protection and supply wiring.

Reliable Grounding

Make sure all rack-mounted equipment is correctly grounded. For example, make sure you use power strips
instead of direct connections to the branch circuit.

Restore Factory-Default Settings

If you have a problem in your configuration file that you cannot correct, or you cannot access the device, you can
restore the device to factory-default settings and start with a new configuration. For example, if you do not know
the administrator account passphrase, or if a power interruption causes damage to the Fireware operating system,
you can restore the Firebox to the factory-default settings and build your configuration again.
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To reset your device:

1. If necessary, use the power switch on the rear of the device to power it on.

N

. Press and hold the Power button on the front of the device for five seconds to power it off.

. Press and hold the Reset button, while you briefly press the Power button on the front of the device to
power it on.

w

. Continue to hold the Reset button while the Arm indicator is red.

. Continue to hold the Reset button while the Arm indicator is slowly flashing green.

. When the Arm indicator flashes green more rapidly, release the Reset button.

. Wait until the Arm indicator starts flashing red.

. Press and hold the Power button on the front of the device for five seconds to power off the device.
. Briefly press the Power button on the front of the device to power it on.

O 00 N O o b

Notices

All WatchGuard products are designed and tested to meet strict safety requirements. These requirements include
product safety approvals and other global compliance standards. Please read these instructions carefully before
operating the product, and refer to them as needed to ensure the continued safe operation of your product.

For security, privacy, legal compliance, certifications, and environmental information, visit the WatchGuard Trust
Center.

Safety Warning

» The WatchGuard power cord is dedicated for
Firebox T185/M295/M395/M495/M595/M695 models and cannot be used for other devices.
ARACT — FZT185/M295/M395/M495/M595/M695F T ILEBRATT, BDOMEERIZIZER LA WT &L,

» Do not place objects on the power cord.
= Do not obstruct the ventilation openings. These openings prevent overheating of the machine.

= Never push objects of any kind into slots or openings on this equipment. Making a contact with a voltage
point or shorting out a part may result in fire or electrical shock.

= When removing or installing an appliance, follow the general installation safety instructions.

= You must disconnect the AC power cord from the Firebox before you remove the cover of the Firebox for any
reason.

= There is risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according
to the manufacturer’s instructions.

ZR KSR ERA RS EIRIENGK:, S2BTERSE!T,
Disclaimer

WatchGuard shall not be held liable if the end user alters, modifies, or repairs any WatchGuard hardware appliance.

Avis

Tous les produits WatchGuard sont congus et testés pour répondre a des exigences de sécurité strictes. Ces
exigences comprennent les approbations de sécurité des produits et d'autres normes de conformité mondiales.
Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser le produit, et consultez-les si nécessaire pour assurer le
fonctionnement continu et sdr de votre produit.

Remarques sur la sécurité

= Le cordon d'alimentation secteur est uniquement destiné aux produits WatchGuard et ne peut pas étre utilisé
pour d'autres équipements.

= Ne placez pas d'objets sur le cordon d'alimentation.
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= Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation. Ces ouvertures évitent la surchauffe de la machine.

= N'introduisez jamais d'objets d'aucune sorte dans les fentes ou les ouvertures de cet équipement. Etablir un
contact avec un point de tension ou court-circuiter une piece peut entrainer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

= Lors de la dépose ou de l'installation d'un appareil, respectez les consignes générales de sécurité
d'installation.

» Vous devez débrancher le cordon d'alimentation CA du Firebox avant de retirer le couvercle du Firebox pour
quelque raison que ce soit.

= |ly aunrisque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Jetez les piles usagées
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Clause de non-responsabilité

WatchGuard décline toute responsabilité si I'utilisateur final altére, modifie ou répare tout appareil matériel
WatchGuard.

Hinweise Zur Sicherheit

Alle WatchGuard Produkte werden entwickelt und getestet, um strenge Sicherheitsanforderungen zu erfiillen. Diese
Anforderungen umfassen Produktsicherheit Zulassungen und andere globale Compliance-Standards. Bitte lesen
Sie die folgenden Anweisungen sorgfaltig, bevor Sie das Produkt, und bezeichnen sie als notwendig, um den
sicheren Betrieb des Gerats zu gewahrleisten. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der elektronischen Hardware
Guide.

Sicherheitshinweis

= Das Netzkabel ist nur fiir WatchGuard-Produkte und nicht fiir andere Gerate geeignet.
= Legen Sie keine Gegenstédnde auf das Netzkabel.
= Verdecken Sie nicht die Liiftungsdffnungen. Diese Offnungen verhindern eine Uberhitzung der Maschine.

» Stecken Sie niemals Gegenstédnde jeglicher Art in die Schlitze oder Offnungen des Geréts stecken. Der
Kontakt mit einem spannungsfiihrenden Punkt oder das KurzschlieBen eines Bauteils kann zu einem Brand
oder elektrischen Schlag fiihren.

= Beim Entfernen oder Installieren eines Gerates, nach den allgemeinen Installation Sicherheitshinweise.

= Sie miissen das Netzkabel von der Firebox trennen, bevor Sie die Abdeckung der Firebox aus irgendeinem
Grund entfernen.

= Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Entsorgen Sie
gebrauchte Batterien gemaR den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Haftungsausschluss

WatchGuard haftet nicht, wenn der Endbenutzer eine Hardware-Appliance von WatchGuard andert, modifiziert oder
repariert.

Aviso De Seguridad

Todos los productos WatchGuard estan disefiados y probados para satisfacer estrictos requisitos de seguridad.
Estos requisitos incluyen la homologacion de productos de seguridad y otras normas de cumplimiento global. Por
favor, lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto, y se refieren a ellos como sea
necesario para garantizar el funcionamiento seguro y continuo de su producto. Informacion adicional se puede
encontrar en la Guia del usuario electrénica.

Advertencia de seguridad

» El cable de alimentacion de CA es solo para productos WatchGuard y no se puede usar para otros equipos.

= No coloque objetos sobre el cable de alimentacion.
= No obstruya las aberturas de ventilacion. Estas aberturas evitan el sobrecalentamiento de la maquina.
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= Nunca introduzca objetos de ningun tipo en las ranuras o aberturas del equipo. El contacto con puntos de
voltaje o el cortocircuito de una pieza podria provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

» Al extraer o instalar un electrodoméstico, siga las instrucciones generales de instalacion de seguridad.

= Debe desconectar el cable de alimentacion de CA del Firebox antes de quitar la tapa del Firebox por cualquier
motivo.

» Existe riesgo de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza por una del tipo incorrecto. Deseche las baterias usadas
de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

Descargo de responsabilidad

WatchGuard no serd responsable si el usuario final altera, modifica o repara cualquier dispositivo de hardware de
WatchGuard.

FCC (USA)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

= Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

= Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

= Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution:

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Operations in the 5.15-5.25 GHz band are restricted to indoor usage only.

This device meets all the other requirements specified in Part 15E, Section 15.407 of the FCC Rules.
Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator & your body.

ISED / IC (Canada)

This device complies with ISED’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ ISED applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage
préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution
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(i) the device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful
interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems;

(i) where applicable, antenna type(s), antenna models(s), and worst-case tilt angle(s) necessary to remain
compliant with the e.i.r.p. elevation mask requirement set forth in section 6.2.2.3 shall be clearly indicated.

Avertissement

Le guide d'utilisation des dispositifs pour réseaux locaux doit inclure des instructions précises sur les restrictions
susmentionnées, notamment :

(i) les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation a
I'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systemes de satellites mobiles utilisant les
meémes canaux;

(ii) lorsqu'il y a lieu, les types d'antennes (s'il y en a plusieurs), les numéros de modele de I'antenne et les pires
angles d'inclinaison nécessaires pour rester conforme a I'exigence de la p.i.r.e. applicable au masque d’élévation,
énoncée a la section 6.2.2.3, doivent étre clairement indiqués.

Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements ISED établies pour un environnement non
controlé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20cm de distance entre la source de
rayonnement et votre corps.

For indoor use only. Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

UKCA (United Kingdom)

This device is in conformity with the relevant legislation of the United Kingdom. To view the full UK Declaration of
Conformity for this device, go to the WatchGuard Trust Center at www.watchguard.com/wgrd-trust-
center/declarations-conformity.

= EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017

= EN 55032:2015/A11:2020

= FCC Part 15B

» |CES-003 issue?

= CISPR 32:2015+AMD1:2019

= VCCI-CISPR 32:2016

= AS/NZS CISPR 32:2015/AMD1:2020

= EN 55035:2017/A11:2020

= EN 61000-3-2:2014

= EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019

= |EC 61000-4-2 Edition 2.0 2008-12

= |EC 61000-4-3 Edition 3.2 2010-04

= |EC 61000-4-4 Edition 3.0 2012-04

= |EC 61000-4-5 Edition 3.1 2017-08

= |EC 61000-4-6 Edition 4.0 2013-10

= |EC 61000-4-8 Edition 2.0 2009-09

= |EC 61000-4-11 Edition 3.0 2020-01
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CE (European Union)

This device is in conformity with the relevant legislation of the European Union. To view the full EU Declaration of
Conformity for this device, go to the WatchGuard Trust Center at www.watchguard.com/wgrd-trust-

center/declarations-conformity.

EU Directive(s):

Low Voltage (2014/35/EU)

Firebox M295/M395/M495/M595/M695 Hardware Guide

Electromagnetic Compatibility (2014/30/EU)

RoHS (2002/95/EC)
WEEE Directive 2002/96/EC
REACH EC 1907/2006

Common Standards:

EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017

EN 55032:2015/A11:2020

FCC Part 15B

ICES-003 issue?7

CISPR 32:2015+AMD1:2019
VCCI-CISPR 32:2016

AS/NZS CISPR 32:2015/AMD1:2020
EN 55035:2017/A11:2020

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019

IEC 61000-4-2 Edition 2.0 2008-12
IEC 61000-4-3 Edition 3.2 2010-04
IEC 61000-4-4 Edition 3.0 2012-04
IEC 61000-4-5 Edition 3.1 2017-08
IEC 61000-4-6 Edition 4.0 2013-10
IEC 61000-4-8 Edition 2.0 2009-09
IEC 61000-4-11 Edition 3.0 2020-01

RoHS Statement

The Restriction of Hazardous Substances 2.0 (RoHS 2.0) in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive was
passed into law by the European Union (EU). It affects manufacturers, sellers, distributors and recyclers of
electrical and electronic equipment containing lead, cadmium, mercury, hexavalent chrome, polybrominated
diphenylether (PBDE), polybrominated biphenyl (PBB), Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP), Butyl benzyl phthalate
(BBP), Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) and Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP). After June 4, 2015 the use of these materials are

banned in new products sold in Europe.

WatchGuard declares that all products listed herein comply with European Union RoHS Directive (RoHS 2.0
2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU) requirements taking the following Annex Il exemptions: [stating the list of

exemptions, 6(c) ,7(a) ,7(C)-11.

Access Points: AP130, AP140, AP230W, AP330, AP340, AP332CR, AP430CR, AP432, AP440

Firebox: N5V, T25, T25-W, T45, T45-PoE, T45-W-PoE, T45-CW, T85-PoE, T115-W, T125, T125-W, T145, T145-W, T185,
M290, M295, M390, M395, M495, M590, M595, M690, M695

Cadmium(Cd)

Hexa-valent Chromium (Cré+)
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<0.01% (100 ppm)

<0.1% (1000 ppm)
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Lead (Pb) <0.1% (1000 ppm) *
Mercury (Hg) <0.1% (1000 ppm)
Polybrominated biphenyis (PBB) <0.1% (1000 ppm)

Polybrominated diphenylethers (PBDE or PBBE) < 0.1% (1000 ppm)

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) <0.1% (1000 ppm)
Butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP) <0.1% (1000 ppm)
Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) <0.1% (1000 ppm)
Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP) <0.1% (1000 ppm)

* (contains Lead > 0.1% by weight because of exempted applications)
7a lead in high melting temperature type solders (i.e. lead based alloys containing 85 % by weight or more lead)
7(c) I. Electrical and electronic components containing lead in a glass or ceramic other than dielectric ceramic in capacitors, e.g. piezo

electronic devices, or in a glass or ceramic matrix compound.

WEEE Statement
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